

D072378

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

---

JOSE LUIS MORALES, DONALD SCHMITTER, ARTHUR SENTENO, AND  
SHAYLEE ZELLER

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For the State of California,  
County of San Diego, Case Number 37-2013-00040938-CU-OE-CTL, The  
Honorable Joel R. Wohfeil

---

**APPLICATION OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;  
PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT 22<sup>ND</sup> DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION**

---

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN &  
GIRARD

\*David W. Tyra, State Bar No. 116218

[dtyra@kmtg.com](mailto:dtyra@kmtg.com)

James W. Ward, State Bar No. 311672

[jward@kmtg.com](mailto:jward@kmtg.com)

400 Capitol Mall, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 321-4500

Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

Attorneys for Amici Curiae League of  
California Cities and California State  
Association of Counties

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	11
A. This Court Already Has Determined That Respondent, As A Public Entity, Is Exempt From Labor Code Section 510.....	11
B. The “Joint Employer” Doctrine Cannot Be Used to Render A Statute Applicable to a Public Entity When that Statute Is Otherwise Inapplicable.....	12
C. Local Governments Will Be Harmed If They Become Subject to Labor Code Sections From Which They Otherwise Are Exempt Simply By Entering Into Business Relationships With Private Entities. ....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 .....	16, 17
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers' Assn. v. State of California</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 646 .....	19
<i>Coastside Fishing Club v. California Resources Agency</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1183 .....	21
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	18
<i>Hoyt v. Board of Civil Service Comm'rs</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 399 .....	19
<i>In-Home Supportive Services v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 720 .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage District</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 729 .....	11, 18-20
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	14, 18
<i>Miles v. Ryan</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 205 .....	19
<i>Morales v. 22nd Dist. Agricultural Assn.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 504 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noe v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316 .....	13-17
<i>Regents of University of Cal. v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533 .....	19
<i>Serrano v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> 21 Cal.App.5th 773 .....	13, 15-17

<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 35 .....	18
---	----

**State Statutes**

Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 11100, subd. 1(C).....	12
Ed. Code § 48853.5(d).....	20
Ed. Code § 52070(c).....	21
Ed. Code § 81004, subds. (a), (b), (c) .....	21
Gov. Code § 4529.10.....	21
Gov. Code § 8593.6.....	21
Health & Saf. Code § 50843 .....	21
Health & Saf. Code § 50843.5 .....	21
Labor Code § 226.7 .....	15, 16
Labor Code § 226.8.....	13, 15-17
Labor Code § 510 .....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 512.....	15, 16, 19
Labor Code § 2753.....	14
Labor Code § 2810.3 .....	14
Pub. Resources Code § 5811(c) .....	21
Pub. Resources Code § 5814(a)(3).....	21
Pub. Resources Code § 10282(a), (e)(5) .....	21
Wat. Code § 79205.10.....	21
Welf. & Inst. Code § 16124(j).....	20
Welf. & Inst. Code § 16605(a), (b) .....	20
Welf. & Inst. Code § 18986.2(d).....	20

Welf. & Inst. Code § 18986.11(e)..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. Art. XXII ..... 21

**Rules**

C.R.C., Rule 8.200(c)..... 6

D072378
